## **Chabot-Las Positas Community College District**

## Resolution In Support Of Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals (DACA)

Whereas the Chabot-Las Positas Community College District has always embraced the values of diversity and inclusion, and our community college campuses' doors are open to all eligible students to create a safe learning environment for all, free from harassment and discrimination; and

Whereas the Board of Trustees believes that the Chabot-Las Positas Community College District (CLPCCD) and its campuses are a sanctuary and safe haven for undocumented students and marginalized populations; and

Whereas CLPCCD will not voluntarily assist in any efforts by federal authorities to deport students or give out any information that could identify any student, including information related to immigration status, without a judicial warrant, subpoena, or court order, unless authorized by the student or required by law; and

Whereas if Immigration and U.S. Customs Enforcement (ICE) or others ask to visit the district campuses or centers to obtain student records, only the Chancellor/Campus Presidents or a designated representative can respond;

Therefore, be it resolved that CLPCCD:

- will not cooperate with any state or federal effort to create a registry of individuals based on any protected characteristic such as religion, national origin, race, or sexual orientation; and
- safety personnel or affiliated law enforcement personnel will not detain, question, or arrest
  any individual solely on the basis of suspected or known undocumented immigration status;
  and
- employees will not ask about a student's immigration status except when required by law; and District employees will not refer students to ICE for questions about their immigration status.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by a roll call vote this 17th day of April, 2018, by the Governing Board of Chabot-Las Positas Community College District of Alameda County, State of California.

AYES: NOES:	
ABSENT:	
ABSTENTIONS:	

I, Secretary of the Governing Board of Chabot-Las Positas Community College District of Alameda County, State of California, certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a resolution adopted by the said Board at a regular meeting thereof held at a regular public place of meeting and the resolution is on file in the office of said Board.	
Date	Secretary of the Board of Trustees of the Chabot-Las Positas Community College District County of Alameda, State of California